

No. S263972

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

---

Pico Neighborhood Association; Maria Loya,  
*Respondents and Plaintiffs,*

v.

City of Santa Monica,  
*Appellant-Defendant.*

---

**BRIEF OF FAIRVOTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B295935  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC616804  
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding

---

IRA M. FEINBERG  
(Bar No. 64066)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
390 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (212) 918-3000  
Fax: (212) 918-3100  
ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com

ERIN CHAPMAN  
(pro hac vice pending)  
PATRICK C. HYNDS  
(pro hac vice pending)  
DEREK CENTOLA  
(pro hac vice pending)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Fax: (202) 637-5910

May 27, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
FairVote*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH VOTE DILUTION UNDER THE CVRA BY SHOWING THAT MINORITY VOTERS COULD ELECT A PREFERRED CANDIDATE IN A MODIFIED AT-LARGE SYSTEM.....	15
A. The CVRA Makes Modified At-Large Systems And Other Non-District Remedies Available to Remedy Vote Dilution. ....	15
B. Modified At-Large Systems Can Improve the Voting Power of Minority Groups. ....	22
1. Limited voting. ....	27
2. Cumulative voting. ....	28
3. The single-transferable vote form of ranked choice voting. ....	31
C. Modified At-Large Electoral Systems Supply a Benchmark That Courts Can Use to Determine Whether the Current Electoral System Dilutes Minority Votes.....	33
D. Latinos in Santa Monica Established Vote Dilution By Reference to Modified At-Large Electoral Systems. .....	36
II. PLAINTIFFS CAN ALSO ESTABLISH VOTE DILUTION BY SHOWING THAT AN ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM WOULD IMPROVE THEIR ABILITY TO INFLUENCE THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION.....	37
A. The Minority Group’s Share of the Electorate. ....	39
B. The Political Cohesiveness of the Minority Group. .	42

C. The Number of Minority Candidates that Have Historically Been on the Ballot..... 43

D. Demographic Trends in the Jurisdiction..... 44

F. Objective Factors Demonstrate Vote Dilution Here Because a Modified At-Large Voting System Would, at Minimum, Increase the Ability of the Latino Electorate in Santa Monica to Influence an Election. .... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1 [Kennedy, J.].....	40
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 125.....	22
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Pico Neighborhood Ass’n</i> , No.B295935 [2d App. Div. Oct. 18, 2019] .....	17
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 145 F.3d 818.....	20
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> (M.D. Ala. 1988) 699 F.Supp. 870.....	19
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 1098.....	32
<i>Garrett v. City of Highland</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 6, 2016) No. CIVDS 1410696, 2016 WL 3693498 .....	19, 21
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 25.....	42
<i>Huot et al v. City of Lowell</i> No. 1:17-cv-10895-DLC [D. Mass Jun. 13, 2019] .....	19
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781.....	19, 21, 35
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 997.....	40

*Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*  
(E.D. Mo. 2016) 219 F.Supp.3d 949 ..... 40, 41, 44

*Moore v. Beaufort Cty.*  
(4th Cir. 1991) 936 F.2d 159..... 27

*People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler*  
(2014) 60 Cal.4th 335, as modified on denial of  
reh’g (Oct. 1, 2014) ..... 17

*People v. Tully*  
(2012) 54 Cal.4th 952..... 18

*Salas v City of Palm Desert,*  
Case No. PSC1909800, [Cal. Super. Ct. Riverside  
Co. Nov. 22, 2019] ..... 20

*Shaw v. Reno*  
(1993) 509 U.S. 630 ..... 26

*Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. City of  
Mission Viejo,*  
No. 30-2018-00981588-CU-CR-CJC, [Cal. Super.  
Ct. Orange Co. July 26, 2018] ..... 19, 21

*Thornburg v. Gingles*  
(1986) 478 U.S. 30 .....*passim*

*United States v. Eastpointe*  
(E.D.Mich. 2019) 378 F.Supp.3d 589 ..... 32

*United States v. Eastpointe*  
(E.D. Mich. Jun. 26, 2019) No. 4:17-CV-10079  
(TGB) (DRG) 2019 WL 2647355..... 19, 32, 33

*United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.*  
(N.D.Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740 ..... 41

*United States v. Town of Lake Park, Fla.*  
 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009), No. CV 09-80507-  
 MARRA, 2009 WL 10727593..... 19

*United States v. Vill. of Port Chester*  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411 .....*passim*

*Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara*  
 (2020) 273 Cal.Rptr.3d 437 ..... 35

**Statutes**

California Voting Rights Act .....*passim*

Corp. Code, § 708 ..... 30

Elec. Code, § 14027 .....*passim*

Elec. Code, § 14028 ..... 17

Elec. Code, § 14028(b)..... 43

Elec. Code, § 14028(c) ..... 33, 34

Elec. Code, § 14029 ..... 17, 18, 21

**Other Authorities**

Ansolabehere & Snyder, *The Incumbency Advantage  
 in U.S. Elections: An Analysis of State and Federal  
 Offices, 1942-2000* (2002) 1 Elec. L.J. 315, 328..... 22

Assem. Com. On Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No.  
 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 9,  
 2002 ..... 34, 35

Brennan Center for Justice, at 11 (Feb. 11, 2021),  
[https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-  
 reports/redistricting-landscape-2021-22](https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/redistricting-landscape-2021-22) [as of May  
 24, 2021] ..... 45

California Voting Rights Act (2014), ≤ <a href="https://lccrsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2014_CVRA_Fact_Sheet.pdf">https://lccrsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2014_CVRA_Fact_Sheet.pdf</a> [as of May 21, 2021] .....	21
Gov. Gray Davis, July 9, 2002 Signing Statement for Senate Bill 976.....	18
Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority  Electoral Opportunities and More</i> (2010) 30 St. Louis U.Rev. 97 .....	24
Engstrom et al., <i>Cumulative Voting as a Remedy for  Minority Vote Dilution: The Case of Alamogordo,  New Mexico</i> (1989) 5 J.L. & Pol. 469.....	29, 45, 46
FairVote, <i>RCV in Action: Eastpointe’s City Council  Election</i> , FairVote (Dec. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.fairvote.org/rcv_in_action_eastpointe_s_city_council_election">https://www.fairvote.org/rcv_in_action_eastpointe_</a> <a href="https://www.fairvote.org/rcv_in_action_eastpointe_s_city_council_election">s_city_council_election</a> . [as of May 24, 2021] .....	33
Lawyers’ Comm. For Civil Rights of the S.F. Bay Area, <i>The California Voting Rights Act</i> (2014) .....	21
Lewyn, <i>When Is Cumulative Voting Preferable to  Single-Member Districting</i> (1995) 25 N.M. L.Rev. 197 .....	46
Lockard, <i>Another Consideration in Minority Vote  Dilution Remedies: Rent-Seeking</i> (2006) 2 Rev. L. & Econ. 397 .....	17, 23
Mulroy, <i>The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing  Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights  Remedies</i> (1998) 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
Pildes & Donoghue, <i>Cumulative Voting in the United  States</i> (1995) 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 241 .....	28, 31
Senate Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001–2002 Reg. Sess.) .....	34, 35
